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Date: 17" March 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

You asked:

NHS

Wrightington, Wigan and
Leigh Teaching Hospitals

NHS Foundation Trust

Information Governance Department
Suite 9

Buckingham Row

Brick Kiln Lane

Wigan

WN1 1XX

Email: foi@wwl.nhs.uk
Web: www.wwl.nhs.uk

1. What was the longest a patient at your Trust waited (in days/ weeks) for -

a) a first consultant appointment, following a GP urgent referral on the two week wait pathway;

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022 Jan

46

41

160

44

70

54

b) being told they have cancer, or cancer being definitively excluded, following a GP urgent referral
on the two week wait pathway;

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

Jan

X

207

516

589

299

225

Unable to pull data for 2018 as it is not stored electronically.

c¢) a first treatment for cancer, following a GP urgent referral on the two week wait pathway;

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

Jan

146

182

275

200

259

195




d) a diagnostic test or procedure, following a GP urgent referral on the two week wait pathway.
In each of the following calendar years — 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 20227

We do not record this data.

If you are not entirely satisfied with this response, please do not hesitate to contact the Information
Governance Department on email address provided. If we do not hear from you within 28 days, we will
assume that we have been able to accommodate your request under the Freedom of Information Act
2000.

Yours sincerely,

Malcolm Gandy
Chief Information Officer

PLEASE NOTE:

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a
complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department,
Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Suite 9, Buckingham Row, Brick Kiln Lane, Wigan,
WN1 1XX.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information
Commissioner for a decision at:

The Information Commissioner’s Office
Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Helpline number: 0303 123 1113



