**Information Governance Department** 

Suite 9 Buckingham Row Brick Kiln Lane Wigan WN1 1XX

Email: foi@wwl.nhs.uk Web: www.wwl.nhs.uk

Ref: FOI/2023/8709

Date Received: 20th February 2023

Response Due: 21st March 2023

Date: 17th March 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

You asked:

- 1. What was the longest a patient at your Trust waited (in days/ weeks) for -
- a) a first consultant appointment, following a GP urgent referral on the two week wait pathway;

2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	Jan
46	41	160	44	70	54

## b) being told they have cancer, or cancer being definitively excluded, following a GP urgent referral on the two week wait pathway;

2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	Jan
X	207	516	589	299	225

Unable to pull data for 2018 as it is not stored electronically.

## c) a first treatment for cancer, following a GP urgent referral on the two week wait pathway;

2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	Jan
146	182	275	200	259	195

## d) a diagnostic test or procedure, following a GP urgent referral on the two week wait pathway. In each of the following calendar years – 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022?

We do not record this data.

If you are not entirely satisfied with this response, please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Department on email address provided. If we do not hear from you within 28 days, we will assume that we have been able to accommodate your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Yours sincerely,

Malcolm Gandy

Chief Information Officer

## PLEASE NOTE:

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department, Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Suite 9, Buckingham Row, Brick Kiln Lane, Wigan, WN1 1XX.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Helpline number: 0303 123 1113